05-09-2001 FORM PTO-1618A U.S. Department of Commerce Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office OMB0651-0027 TRADEMARK TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). **Submission Type** Conveyance Type 4-30-01 New New Assignment License ☐ Resubmission (Non-Recordation) ☐ Security Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID# **Effective Date** Month Day Year 06/9/98 Correction of PTO Error Change of Name Frame # Reel # Notice of Grant of Security Interest Other Corrective Document Reel # Frame # **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name WESTPOINT STEVENS INC. I 06/09/98 Formerly formerly know as WEST POINT-PEPPERELL ENTERPRISES, INC. Individual General Partnership Limited Parnership Association Other Delaware Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Bank of America, N.A., as Agent Name formerly NationsBank, N.A. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of NC 1007-08-11 Address (line 1) 100 North Tryon Street Address (line 2) North Carolina Charlotte Address (line 3) 28255 City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in ☐ Association Corporation the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other  $\boxtimes$ National Banking Association (Designation must be a separate document Citizenship/State of from Assignment.) Incorporation/Organization

FU: 48 Public burden reporting for this collection withormation is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the FU: 48 Bocument and with the data needs a complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002282 FRAME: 0640

05/08/2001 TDIAZ1

00000106 134365

514279

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative Name and Address			
	Enter for the first	Receiving Party Only.	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)	•		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name and Address			
	Area Code and Te	elephone Number (919) 286-8000	
Name Steven D. Thomas			
Address (line 1) Moore & Van Allen PL	LC		
Address (line 2) 2200 West Main Street			
Address (line 3) Suite 800			
Address (line 4) Durham, North Carolina	27705		
Pages Enter the total number of pag	es of the attached conveyance document		
including any attachments.		# 4	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Regis Enter either the Trademark Application Numb		Mark if additional numbers attached [TER BOTH numbers for the same property].	
Trademark Application Number	(s)	Registration Number(s)	
	514,279	854,711 [1,324,661]	
	733,141	1,352,898 744,549	
	787,847	1,329,670 [1,354,159	
Number of Properties Enter the to	otal number of properties involved.	# 48	
Fee Amount Fee Amount	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 1,215.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed	Deposit Account		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account of	or if additional fees can be charged to the acc	ount.)	
	Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional	# 13-4365 fees: Yes No No	
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the document. Charges to deposit account are Steven D. Thomas	foregoing information is true and correct and any authorized, as and any authorized, as a subject to the control of the contro	v attached copy is a true copy of the original	
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

	Expires 06/30/99		Patent and Trad	emark Office
	OMB 0651-0027  RECORDATION	N FORM COVER SHEET	TRADEM	IARK
	CON	TINUATION		
Cor		MARKS ONLY I names of conveying parti	ies attached	
	ter Additional Conveying Party		Execution I	Pate
	Name		Month Day	
	Panic			
	Formerly			
	Individual General Partnership Limi	ted Parnership	Corporation	☐ Association
	Other			
	Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizaiton			]
	ceiving Party Mark if additional ter Additional Receiving Party	names of receiving parties a	ttached	
Liit				
	Name			
	DBA/AKA/TA			
	Composed of			
	Address (line 1)			
	Address (line 2)			
	Address (line 3)	St. 1. (C)		
		State/Country ted Partnership	Zip Code  If document to be recorded i	
	Corporation Association		receiving party is not domic an appointment of a domesti	c representative should
	Other		be attached. (Designation m document from Assignment.	
	Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization			
Tra	demark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)		additional numbers attach	
	Enter either the Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registr	ration Number (DO NOT ENT	ER BOTH numbers for th	e same property).
	Trademark Application Number(s)	1	Registration Number(s)	
		863,971	619,532	1,391,630
		149,010	746,706	1,452,224
		733,143	762,804	1,073,204
		311,097	1,134,689	1,033,937
		1,248,861	928,369	1,349,480
		1,259,278	1,391,629	1,266,242

DUR1\285946\_1

Expires 06/3	0/99			U.S. Department Patent and Trac	lemark Office
OMB 0651	-0027	RECORDATION	FORM COVER SHEET	TRADEN	IARK
		CON	FINUATION MARKS ONLY		
Conveying Part			names of conveying part	ties attached	
Enter Additional	Conveying Party			Execution 1	Date
Name				Month Day	Year
Formerly					
Individual	General Partne	rship 🔲 Limit	ted Parnership	Corporation	Association
Other					
Citizenship/S	state of Incorporation/Organ	izaiton			]
Receiving Party Enter Additional		Mark if additional r	names of receiving parties	attached	
Na	ne				
DBA/AKA/	`A				
Composed o					
Address (line	:1)				
Address (line	: 2)				
Address (line					
☐ Individual	City  General Partner		State/Country ed Partnership	Zip Code If document to be recorded	
Corporation	Association			receiving party is not domic an appointment of a domest	ic representative should
	Other be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Citizenship/S	n/Organization				
	cation Number(s) or Regis			additional numbers attach	
Enter either the Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Т	rademark Application Nu	mber(s)		Registration Number(s)	
			929,234	854,719	800,759
			1,432,007	851,120	784,498
			1,344,180	843,749	779,964
			721,382	847,905	727,271
			882,957	829,522	622,384
			865,059	799,594	522,197

DUR1\285946\_ 1

FORM PTO-1618A	U.S. Department of Commerce			
Expires 06/30/99	Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHE CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY	ET			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying p	arties attached			
Enter Additional Conveying Party	arties attached			
Name	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Nanc				
Formerly				
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Parnership	Corporation Association			
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizaiton				
Receiving Party	es attached			
Name				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
City State/Country  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership	Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
☐ Corporation ☐ Association	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States,			
Other	an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate			
	document from Assignment.)			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization				
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT E	if additional numbers attached ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)			
257,049				
[165,742]				
67,044				

DUR1\285946\_1

#### **NOTICE**

OF

#### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

IN

#### TRADEMARKS

TO: United States Patent and Trademark Office

#### Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Assignment of Patents and Trademarks, dated as of June 9, 1998 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Assignment") by and among (i) WestPoint Stevens Inc., (ii) J.P. Stevens Enterprises, Inc., and (iii) West Point-Pepperell Enterprises, Inc. (now known as WestPoint Stevens Inc. I) as assignors (the "Assignors") and NationsBank, N.A., now known as Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as collateral trustee (the "Trustee") for the benefit of certain lenders (the "Lenders"), each of the undersigned Assignors has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right and interest of such Assignor in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Assignment), whether now owned or existing or owned, acquired and arising hereafter, including without limitation the Trademarks and related registrations and applications shown in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein, to the Trustee for the benefit of the Lenders, together with the goodwill and assets of the business symbolized by such Trademarks and all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing, including the right to sue for and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising from past infringements concerning any of the foregoing.

The security interest in the attached trademarks and trademark applications can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Assignment and that certain Second Amended and Restated Collateral Trust Agreement, of even date with the Assignment, among *inter alia* the Assignors, the Trustee and the Lenders.

CHAR1\588833 1

Very truly yours,

WESTPOINT STEVENS INC. I, formerly known as WEST POINT-PEPPERELL ENTERPRISES, INC.

By: Colored Klumpy

Name: Richard F. Klumpp

Title: Vice President & Assistant Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (formerly NATIONSBANK, N.A.), as Agent

Name: David H. Dinkins

Title: Proces

# **WestPoint Stevens Inc. I** (Delaware Corporation)

### U.S. Trademarks

## **Registered Marks**

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
"AIRLOOM" (Block)	514,279	8/23/49
HORIZON	733,141	6/19/62
METEOR 100	787,847	4/6/65
POLARIS	854,711	8/13/68
REST MAKER	1,352,898	8/6/85
REST PROTECTOR	1,329,670	4/9/85
REST SMART	1,324,661	3/12/85
SANICEL	744,549	2/29/63
TAG ALONG	1,354,159	8/13/85
WARMWEAVE	863,971	1/21/69
WINTER KING (Stylized)	149,010	12/6/21
WONDERLIGHT	733,143	6/19/62
CHATHAM	311,097	3/13/34
CHATHAM and Design	1,248,861	8/23/83
СНАТНАМ	1,259,278	11/29/83
ELEGANCE (Stylized)	619,532	1/17/56
FIBER-FIX	746,706	3/12/63
FIBERWOVEN	762,804	1/7/64
FIBERWOVEN	1,134,689	5/6/80
GRANDEUR	928,369	2/1/72
LEGACY	1,391,629	4/29/86
LEGACY THERMAL	1,391,630	4/29/86
LIFESTYLE	1,452,224	8/11/87
LIFETIME	1,073,204	9/13/77
LIFETIME	1,033,937	2/17/76
REST SECURE	1,349,480	7/16/85
RESTWARMER	1,266,242	2/7/84
SPLENDOR	929,234	2/15/72
THE TOUGH ONE	1,432,007	10/10/87
ULTRA RESTWARMER	1,344,180	6/25/85
WARMSPUN	721,382	9/12/61
JOY	882,957	12/23/69
PURREY POLYESTER	865,059	2/18/69
NORTHLON	854,719	8/13/68
FUTURA	851,120	6/18/68
FASCINATION	843,749	2/6/68
EVENSONG	847,905	4/23/68

DUR1\281089\_3

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
BUNNY ESMOND and Design	829,522	5/30/67
LOOMAIRE	799,594	11/30/65
FANFARE	800,759	12/21/65
SPRINGFIELD	784,498	2/2/65
ACRILAIRE	779,964	11/10/64
BARCLAY	727,271	2/6/62
PINEHURST (Block)	622,384	2/28/56
ESMOND (Stylized)	522,197	3/14/50
KENWOOD	257,049	5/28/29
ESMOND (Stylized)	165,742	3/20/23
BUNNY (Stylized)	67,044	1/14/08

DUR1\281089\_3

**RECORDED: 04/30/2001**